proposed waiver and remain attached thereto until the waiver is either approved by 
both parties or denied by either party. 

2.12 School Calendar 
The annual school calendar shall consist of a minimum of one hundred and eighty (180) 
working days, of which one hundred and seventy-six (176) shall be actual pupil attendance 
days. Up to four (4) days shall be officially declared full-day institutes. 

In addition, five (5) days shall be designated as emergency/days, which will be used only 
in lieu of days lost because of emergency school closing.

[...]

the above schedule but not necessarily set as specific modules. A class is defined as any 
organized student contact time which requires the assignment of a grade or the award of a 
credit. 

2.211 Teachers’ Normal Workday 
The teacher’s normal workday shall consist of four hundred and fifteen (415) minutes, 
which shall be scheduled to run consecutively, except as noted below: 

2.212 Extended Workday 
Positions that automatically qualify for an extended workday are: deans, at least two 
counselors, and instructional coaches. The extended workday is defined as period 1

[...]

tion, level of attainment, limitations of the instructional area, availability 
of staff, funds, and state requirements will be considered in the 
establishment of class size. 

2.2311 Maximum Total Class Size 
The maximum pupil instructional load per teacher shall not exceed one 
hundred and fifty-five (155) students per assignment, excluding the 
assigned duty except in physical education, music, ROTC, and driver 

education. The maximum pupil instructional load per physical education 
teacher shall not exceed two hundred ten (210) students, excluding PE

[...]

The current insurance rates will be posted electronically on an annual basis. 

3.42 Life Insurance 
The amount of the insurance policy shall be equal to the amount of the teacher’s base salary 
to the nearest one thousand dollars ($1,000) with a sixty-one thousand dollars ($61,000.00) 
maximum. 

Teachers shall also be provided a five thousand-dollar ($5,000) term group life insurance 
policy for their spouses and a two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) term group life 
insurance policy for each child. The group life insurance policy for children shall include 
coverage for any children who are dependent upon the employee for support and 

maintenance because of mental retardation or physical handicap from age eighteen (18)

[...]

until the parent retires or leaves the district. 

3.43 Income-Protection Insurance 
The Board shall provide for each teacher an income-protection insurance policy with 
provisions for payment of sixty percent (60%) of insurable base gross salary (maximum of 
one thousand five hundred dollars [$1,500] per month (seventy percent [70%] when 
combined with Workman’s Compensation, Social Security, and/or teacher pension) to 
individuals disabled. The policy shall have a six-month qualifying period. 

3.44 Personal Property Damage Insurance 
The Board shall provide a fund to reimburse teachers for damage to personal property while

[...]

an eighty percent (80%) usual and customary coverage on gold restorations, crowns, 
jackets, and prosthetics with a fifty-dollar ($50) deductible on (b) and (c) combined per 
person in each benefit period (maximum one hundred fifty dollars [$150] per family); and 
maximum benefit coverage per person each coverage year of one thousand two-hundred 
fifty dollars ($1,250). 

3.46 Vision Service Insurance 
The Board shall provide each teacher with a basic Vision Service Insurance Policy. 

3.47 Flexible Spending Account 

The Board will establish a Flexible Spending Account Plan. The Board will pay the cost 
of administering the Flexible Spending Account Plan.

[...]

teacher for each day absent. 

3.7 Teacher Retirement 

3.71 Sick Leave Reimbursement 
A teacher who is at least fifty-five (55) years of age and retires from the teaching profession 
and from District 204 will receive from the Board a reimbursement for up to two hundred 
and twenty-five (225) unused accumulated sick leave days at a rate of seventy-fivedollars 
($75.00) per day, provided the teacher notifies the Superintendent in writing by April 1 of 
the school year in which he plans to retire. 

In the event of the death of the teacher, payment for unused accumulated sick leave days